
  List of District Grievance Redressal Officers (DGROs) and Assistant Grievance Redressal Officers (AGROs) under NFSA 2013 
 

Sl.  
No. 

DISTRICTS/SUB-DIVISIONS NAME OF THE DGROs AND AGROs DESIGNATION  
 Incharge of 

Scheme 
CONTACT     
NUMBER 

EMAIL ID 

1. East Khasi Hills, Shillong Shri. P. T. Passah, MCS (DGRO) 
Shri. A. G. Momin, AGRO 
Smti. D. Pyrbot, AGRO 
Smti. N. Umdor, AGRO 
Smti. M. Lyngwa, AGRO 
Shri. J. A. Marwein, AGRO 

Addl. Deputy Commissioner 
Superintendent of Supply 
District Programme Officer 
District Social Welfare Office 
District School Education Officer 
I/c Divisional School Education Officer 

NFSA 
NFSA 

9402135152 
8794683607 
9612974562 
9436105666 
8731045340 
9436311606 

dcofficeshillong@gmail.com 
supplyekh@gmail.com 
dpoekhribhoi@gmail.com 
dswoekh2014@gmail.com 
dseo.shillong@gmail.com 
sdseoshillong@yahoo.in 

2. West Khasi Hills, Nongstoin Shri. V. Swer, MCS, (DGRO)                                                                                                               
 
Shri. I. N. Sangma, AGRO 
 
Smt. Z. Kharkongor, AGRO 
Smti. V. C. War, AGRO 
                - do - 
Smti. Lata Syiemlieh, AGRO 
Smti. Dicillin Hoojon, AGRO 

Addl. Deputy Commissioner 
 
Deputy Director of Supply 
 
Sub-Inspector of Supply 
District Programme Officer  
District Social Welfare Office 
District School Education Officer 
I/c Sub-Divisional School Education Officer 

 9436302952                             
 
9862510897 / 
8837200917 
8794199015 
9862437945 
       - do - 
8837378451 
8837247314 

swervalentineson@gmail.com /  
supplynongstoin@gmail.com 
sangmamaiversen@gmail.com 
 
kzaryne@gmail.com 
dpnongstoin@gmail.com 
dswowkhngn@gmail.com 
dseonongstoin@gmail.com 
sdseonongstoin@gmail.com 

3. South West Khasi Hills, 
Mawkyrwat 

Smti.  Y. R. Mawlong, MCS (DGRO)          
Shri. F. B. Khongnoh, AGRO 
Shri. E. Tariang, AGRO 
Smti. Siwika Kharsahnoh, AGRO 
                - do - 

Addl. Deputy Commissioner 
Sub - Inspector of Supply 
District Social Welfare Officer 
District School Education Officer   
 I/c Sub-Divisional School Education Officer 

 9863060539    
8837409572 
8794938479 
9862970438 
         - do - 

fcs.swkh-meg@gov.in 
fbajanaik@gmail.com 
dswomwt@gmail.com 
kharsahnohsiwika@gmail.com 
                     - do - 

4. Ri-Bhoi, Nongpoh Shri. M. B. Tongper, MCS, (DGRO) 
Smt. R. A. Sohtun, AGRO 
Smti. D. Pyrbot, AGRO 
Smti. E. Kharshandy, AGRO 
Smti. Paidolyne Lyngdoh Nonglait, AGRO 

Addl. Deputy Commissioner 
Inspector of Supply 
District Programme Officer 
District Social Welfare Officer 
District School Education Officer 

  8787687002 
9436118306 
9612974562 
9863080755 
6909364433 

utriem@gmail.com  
supplynongpoh@gmail.com 
dpoekhribhoi@gmail.com 
dsworbd@gmail.com 
dseoribhoi@gmail.com 

5. West Jaintia Hills, Jowai Shri. F. B. Basan, MCS, DGRO   
Smt. Corfeelia Syiem, AGRO 
Smti. Y. Najiar, AGRO     
Smti. J. Synnah, AGRO 
Smti. A. P. Syiem, AGRO 
             - do - 

Addl. Deputy Commissioner 
Inspector of Supply 
District Programme Officer 
District Social Welfare Officer 
District School Education Officer   
I/c Sub-Divisional School Education Officer 

 9774656883                                 
7005692595 
9856951378 
9612942072 
9863063486 
      - do - 

freddiebasan@yahoo.co.in 
supplyjow@gmail.com 
dpoicds.wjh@gmail.com 
dswojowai@gmail.com 
dseojowai@gmail.com 
sdseo_jowai@yahoo.com 

6. East Jaintia Hills, Khliehriat Shri. Abhinav K. Singh, IAS (DGRO)  
Shri. M.S.S. Sohkhlet, AGRO 
Shri. Kitborlang Kharbuki, AGRO 
Smti. R. Passah, AGRO 
Smti. Perina Dkhar, AGRO 
                         - do - 

Sub-Divisional Officer (Sardar) 
Sub-Inspector of Supply 
Accountant of Supply 
District Social Welfare Officer 
Addl. District School Education Officer    
I/c Sub-Divisional School Education Officer 

 9654412357 
8259803411 
9863020743 
9863113588 
9383140682 
       - do - 

dcsupply.khliehriat@gmail.com 
majawS74@gmail.com 
kiborlangkharbuki@gmail.com 
dswo123krt@gmail.com 
dseo.khlt17@gmail.com 
sdseo.khlrt@gmail.com 
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7. Eastern West Khasi Hills, 
Mairang 

Smt. V. A. Hynniewta, MCS (DGRO)  
Smti. J. M. Kharshandy, AGRO 
Shri. J. Thyrniang, AGRO 

Addl. Deputy Commissioner 
Superintendent of Supply 
I/c Sub-Divisional School Education Officer 

 9774876609 
9863065679 
8837075221 

sdosupmai@gmail.com 
 
jthyrniang1970@gmail.com 

8. West Garo Hills, Tura Shri. Dolrich B. G. Momin, MCS (DGRO) 
 
Shri. Nemson M. Marak, AGRO 
Smti. C. D. Arengh, AGRO 
Smti. H. Ch. Sangma, AGRO 
Shri. Rod Tenang K. Sangma, AGRO 
Shri. Samuel Ch. Marak, AGRO 

Addl. Deputy Commissioner 
 
Deputy Director of Supply 
District Programme Officer 
District Social Welfare Officer 
District School Education Officer 
Sub-Divisional School Education Officer 

 
 
 
 

6909239981 
 
7085448606 
9774893278 
9436112461 
7005643469 
9774418845 

dolrichberin75@gmail.com  / 
dcsupplyoffice@gmail.com 
nemson2015@gmail.com 
distpotura@gmail.com 
dswo.tura@gmail.com 
dseotura@gmail.com 
turamdm@gmail.com 

SUB-Division, Tura Smt. Anita Neozi, AGRO SDSEO, Tura Mid Day Meal 9436308847 turamdm@gmail.com 

Sub-Division, Dadenggre Shri. Vibhor Aggarwal, IAS(DGRO) 
Shri. Cheman D. Shira, MCS (AGRO) 

Sub-Divisional Officer (Civil) 
Extra Assistant Commissioner 

 
 

7259411226 
7308709960 

vibhor.iitkgp@gmail.com 
cheman18@gmail.com 
dadenggrel@gmail.com 

9. South West Garo Hills, Ampati Smt. P. K. Sangma, MCS (DGRO) 
 
Shri. R. Boro, AGRO 
Smti. Z. R. Marak, AGRO 
Shri. Rod Tenang K. Sangma, AGRO 
Shri. Emphul Ch. Marak, AGRO 

Additional Deputy Commissioner  
 
Deputy Director of Supply 
District Social Welfare Officer 
I/c District School Education Officer 
Sub-Divisional School Education Officer 

 8787341491  
 
9366908569 
8837212194 
7005643469 
9862316512 

 prettylisa.sangma@gmail.com / 
 fcsca.ampati@gmail.com,  
rajenboro624@gmail.com   
dswo.swgh2013@gmail.com 
 
sdseoampati2022@gmail.com 

10. South Garo Hills, Baghmara Shri. Halley N. Sangma, MCS, DGRO   
Shri. Rajendra Boro, AGRO     
Shri. S. S. Koch, AGRO                    
Smti. Preny M. Sangma, AGRO          
Shri. K. K. Paul, AGRO                           

Extra Asstt. Commissioner  
Superintendent of Supply 
District Social Welfare Officer 
I/c District School Education Officer 
Sub-Divisional School Education Officer 

 7005161687 
8014306636 
9366595078 
8731999834 
9615313182 

dcsupplybaghmara@gmail.com 
- do - 

dswobaghmarasgh@gmail.com 
mangsangpreny@gmail.com 
krishnakantapau1624@gmail.com 

11. East Garo Hills, Williamnagar Smti. Dimseritha A. Sangma, MCS (DGRO)           
Shri. Dealer Humprey D. Sangma, AGRO 
Smti. S. J. Sangma, AGRO         
                   - do - 
Smti. Santimoye D. Marak, AGRO 
Shri. Johnsen W. Momin, AGRO                                   

Addl. Deputy Commissioner 
Deputy Director of Supply 
District Programme Officer   
District Social Welfare Officer 
I/c District School Education Officer 
I/c Sub-Divisional School Education Officer 

 7005950626  
7002426985           
8794733230               
        - do - 
8837414128 
6009499728 

dcsupplywilliamnagar@gmail.com 
- do - 

dpowilliamnagar65@gmail.com             
dswowilliamnagar@gmail.com 
dseowilliemnagar@gmail.com 
sdseow2020@gmail.com 

12. North Garo Hills, Resubelpara Shri. J. R. T. Sangma, MCS (DGRO)   
Shri. D. H. D. Sangma, AGRO  
Shri. C. D. Arengh, AGRO 
Shri. Samar Dey, AGRO 
Smti. Smritilata Nokrek, AGRO        

Addl. Deputy Commissioner 
Superintendent of Supply 
District Social Welfare Officer 
District School Education Officer 
Sub-Divisional School Education Officer  

 
TPDS 
 
 
 

9774767288 
8575504096 
9774893278 
878647906 
8837064452 

 dcsupplyngh@gmail.com 
- do - 

dswo.resu@gmail.com 
dseoresubelpara@gmail.com 
sdseorusu13@gmail.com 

13. Amlarem Sub-Division Shri. Gameliel L. C. Mylliem, MCS (DGRO) 
Smti. Zaryne Kharkongor, AGRO 
Smti. Suwanlura Pyrtuh, AGRO 

Extra Assistant Commissioner  
Sub Inspector of Supply 
I/c Sub-Divisional School Education Officer 

 8527843078 
8414806738 
8413008953 

sdo_amlarem@gmail.com 
amlaremsupply@gmail.com 
lurapyrtuh@gmail.com 

mailto:sdosupmai@gmail.com
mailto:dolrichberin75@gmail.com
mailto:distpotura@gmail.com
mailto:dswo.tura@gmail.com
mailto:dseotura@gmail.com
mailto:turamdm@gmail.com
mailto:cheman18@gmail.com
mailto:dadenggrel@gmail.com
mailto:fcsca.ampati@gmail.com
mailto:dswo.swgh2013@gmail.com
mailto:dswobaghmarasgh@gmail.com
mailto:mangsangpreny@gmail.com
mailto:dcsupplywilliamnagar@gmail.com
mailto:dswowilliamnagar@gmail.com
mailto:dcsupplyngh@gmail.com
mailto:dswo.resu@gmail.com
mailto:dseoresubelpara@gmail.com
mailto:sdseorusu13@gmail.com
mailto:sdo_amlarem@gmail.com
mailto:amlaremsupply@gmail.com


14. Sohra Sub-Division Smti. J. Umdor, MCS (DGRO) 
 
Shri. A. G. Momin, AGRO 
Shri. A. R. Iawphniaw,AGRO 

Extra Assistant Commissioner 
 
Superintendent of Supply 
I/c Sub-Divisional School Education Officer 

 9863100010 / 
7005776767 
8794683607 
9612155479 

jacintaumdor@gmail.com 
 
sdosupplysohra@gmail.com 
sdseosohra.mdm@gmail.com 

15. Chokpot Civil Sub-Division Shri. D. Berin G. Momin, AGRO Sub-Divisional Officer  6909239981  

16. Dadenggiri Civil Sub-Division Shri. Rajendra Kumar Hajong, AGRO I/c Sub-Divisional School Education Officer  9863002942 dadenggre1@gmail.com 
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